TOWN OF WILLISTON
DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD
May 9, 2017, 7:00 PM
Police Dept. Community Room | 7928 Williston Road

Minutes approved May 23, 2017 as written.

A video recording of the meeting is broadcasted by Channel 17 and available on their website, www.cctv.org. The
minutes can be found on the town website, http://www.town.williston.vt.us/, under Public Records and Documents.

Members in attendance: Brian Jennings, Scott Reiley, John Bendzunas, David Turner, Peter Kelley, David Saladino
Absent: John Hemmelgarn

P & Z Staff: Matt Boulanger, Emily Heymann

Other attendees who signed the attendance log: Bill Nedde, Alan Pidgeon, Robert Gaffney

AGENDA

l. Public Forum
1. Public Hearing

DP 17-22 Engineer’s Construction requests a discretionary permit to add a 3440 sf addition to an
existing industrial building at 316 Engineers Drive in the Industrial Zoning District West (IZDW).
(Staff: M. Boulanger)

1. Communication, Final Plans and Other Business

HP 17-06 Robert Gaffney requests a Certificate of Appropriateness (CoA) to replace existing siding with
composite or metal siding at 7950 Williston Road in the Village Zoning District (VZD) and the Williston
Village National Register Historic District.

DP 08-24 Amendment #1: Scott Gardener requests an amendment to a discretionary permit approval to
renew an expired building allocation for Lot B at 2971 South Road, also known as 620 Pumpkin Hill
Road in the Agricultural Rural Zoning District (ARZD).

V. Minutes from April 23, 2017 DRB meeting

V. Adjournment

7:00 PM Opened public forum

7:00 PM Opened the public hearing for DP 17 — 22

DP 17-22 Engineer’s Construction requests a discretionary permit to add a 3440 sf addition to an
existing industrial building at 316 Engineers Drive in the Industrial Zoning District West (IZDW).
(Staff: M. Boulanger)

Representing the application: Bill Nedde of Krebs & Lansing Consulting Engineers, Alan Pidgeon of South Hero, VT

Matt Boulanger gave the staff report and explained the request.
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Scott asked staff if stacked parking could be approved today.

Matt Boulanger explained that staff views this parking as storage of vehicles, and it is distinct from parking
of visitors vehicles, like in a retail setting.

Bill Nedde explained that stacked parking has been used for distribution vehicles for 16 years since it was
initially permitted and it operates well.

Bill Nedde addressed the comments from the Department of Public Works. The site is currently discharging
from a 12” pipe and a 15” pipe is recommended. Nedde noted that to receive FEMA grant or loan money for
flooding, there must be a 15” pipe and they okay with waiving those options.

Scott Rieley stated that the board can adjust the condition language in deliberations.

David Saladino asked about discharge capacity. Bill Nedde responded by stating the site discharges below
capacity and has a steep grade, so flooding is not a great risk.

Brian Jennings asked about the 22 parking spaces that are being removed. Nedde explained that the site is
going from 153 to 121 spaces and demand will still be met. Nedde noted that the number of employees is not
changing significantly because there is a reduction in drivers and an increase in administrative employees.

Brian Jennings asked about fire alarm. Alan Pidgeon explained that the building does have smoke alarms,
and they are looking into a central monitor.

There were no further comments or questions from the board or audience.

7:15 P.M. Closed public hearing for DP 17 — 22

STAFF NOTES

Williston Development Review Board (DRB) Staff Report
Application Stage: Discretionary Permit Hearing Date: May 9, 2017
Application No: DP 17-22 Project Name: Lot 5 Engineer’s Industrial Park
Property Address: 316 Engineers Drive Zoning District: Industrial Zoning District West
(1ZDW)
Tax Parcel #: 07:108:002.000 Existing Lot Size: 2.9 Acres
Overview

This is a request for a discretionary permit to construct a 3440 square foot addition with a loading dock to an existing
industrial building located on Engineer’s Drive in the [ZDW.

The property is currently developed with a 9600 square foot (footprint) building and is used by a delivery company,
Priority Express. There is an office use within the building associated with that use, and delivery drivers park at the
site and take business vehicles out from the site. One parking space on the site is reserved for local television station
WCAX, which parks a vehicle there.
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Subject Property Overview
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Project History:
This is the first time this proposal is to be reviewed by the DRB. A pre-application review is not required for due to

the scale of the proposal.

Previous development on this project was reviewed and approved by the DRB as follows:
Engineer’s Industrial Park was approved on 10/22/88 under SUB 87-1 and amended on 10/23/90.

The subject property and existing development on it was approved on 10/24/00 under SP 00-20.

PROJECT ELEMENTS:

Proposed Use:
No change of use is proposed, although there has been a slight shift in the number of employees that will be

accommaodated by this proposal. Transportation and Warehousing and associated office functions (NAICS Codes
48-49) are the existing uses for the property. These are allowed uses in the 1IZDW per WDB 36.A.
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New Structure:
The applicant has proposed to construct a 3440 square foot addition and a loading dock as additions to the existing
building on the site.

New Site Work:

Some minor changes to the pavement on the site are proposed. Pavement added in the northwestern portion of the site
will be bordered by a proposed concrete block retaining wall, which will maintain the setback to the Class 111 wetlands
beyond it.

Outdoor Lighting:

New outdoor lighting is proposed as part of this application. The new lighting is limited to wall-mounted lights on the
new addition. The photometric plan submitted by the applicant shows those lights will be downward-facing and fully-
shielded and will not exceed the allowed maximum level of 5 footcandles on the ground.

Setbacks and Landscaping

New trees (blue spruce, 5-6 feet in height) are proposed along the northwestern edge of the existing and proposed
pavement on the site. The remainder of the property is well-landscaped with a mixture of planted and naturally-
occurring vegetation.

Outdoor Storage
The applicant is not proposing outdoor storage.

Wetlands, Waterways, and Conservation Areas
A class 111 wetland exists on the north, east, and west edges of the property. No impacts to wetlands are proposed.

Access
No changes to access are proposed.

Traffic
No significant changes to traffic generation are proposed as part of this application.

Parking
The project does not generate a requirement for additional parking. The “tandem” parking arrangement on the site in
the northeast corner was approved for the storage of delivery vehicles as part of SP 00-20.

Stormwater
No changes to stormwater treatment are proposed.

Water & Wastewater

No changes are proposed.

Utilities

The Site Plan shows existing and proposed utilities.

Solid Waste

Trash and recycling containers are not shown on the site plan. Trash is handled inside the building.

1. Building Elevations and Floor Plan

2. This project is not subject to design review. The proposed addition will essentially match the materials and

design of the existing building.
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Comments from Public Works, Fire Department, and Conservation Commission

3. This project was reviewed by the police, fire, and public works departments. The police department had no
comments on the application. Public works and fire department memos are attached to this staff report and
incorporated into the recommended conditions of approval.

Recommended Action
Staff recommends approval of this discretionary permit with recommended findings of fact, conclusions of law, and
conditions of approval as provided below.

Findings of Fact

1. The applicant proposes to construct an addition, loading dock, and minor pavement expansion at an existing
developed site and to continue to use the property for a transportation and warehousing use. This use is coded
in the NAICS as 48-49. WDB 36.A lists NAICS 48-49 as an allowed use in the IZDW.

2. The applicant has proposed 121 parking spaces.
Conclusions of Law
4. The use(s) proposed as part of this discretionary permit are allowable uses in the IZDW.

5. The proposed development can meet the development standards of WDB Chapter 36 for the 1ZDW as well as
all other applicable sections of the WDB if the proposed development meets the conditions of approval listed
below.

Conditions of Approval

1. The applicants shall file final plans for approval and signature by the DRB or Administrator as delegated
within one year from the date of the notice of determination of the decision of the DRB, or this approval shall
be considered null and void as required by WDB 6.9.1. All development of the subject property shall be in
conformance with the final plans approved by this permit unless otherwise authorized by the DRB, as specified
under WDB 6.10.

2. In accordance with WDB 6.7.4, discretionary permits approved for non-residential development shall have one
year from the date the final plans are signed to obtain administrative permits in accordance with the provisions
of WDB Chapter 5, or the discretionary permit approval shall expire.

3. Final plans shall be in conformance with all of the WDB requirements and standards, and conditions of
approval as required by the DRB. The final plans shall include the following items and revisions:

a. Any plan changes in response to Williston Public Works Department memo dated 4/27/2017 shall be
approved in advance by Public Works. The applicant must obtain a signature from department staff on
the final plans checklist before submitting final plans to the planning office or DRB for review.

b. Any plan changes in response to Williston Fire Department memo dated 4/27/2017 shall be approved
in advance by the Fire Department. The applicant must obtain a signature from department staff on the
final plans checklist before submitting final plans to the planning staff or DRB for review

4. All exterior lighting shall utilize full cut off fixtures and shall be in compliance with the lighting level
requirements of WDB Chapter 24.
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

All landscaping, including street trees, shall be in compliance with the standards of WDB Chapters 23 and 26,
and the Williston Public Works Standard Specifications, and these landscaping details shall be included in the
landscaping plan submitted as part of Final Plans.

Vehicular and bicycle parking shall be provided as required by WDB Chapter 14 and indicated on the site plan
approved by the DRB. A parking table describing the number of parking spaces, including both vehicular and
bicycle parking, and the calculation of how the proposed parking meets the requirements of WDB Chapter 14

shall be included on the site plan submitted for Final Plans.

Any required legal documents, such as easement agreements, offers of dedication of land, warrantee deeds, and
development agreements shall be submitted as applicable shall be submitted with the submission of Final
Plans.

Following the signing of final plans, the applicants shall first obtain an administrative permit(s) prior to
starting any work proposed as part of this project.

The applicants shall enter into a development agreement with the town, and shall post any required letters of
credit or escrow amounts insuring that all required public or private improvements shall be completed in
accordance with town standards and the conditions of approval prior to obtaining any Administrative Permits
for the proposed development, as specified by WDB 7.1.

Prior to obtaining any administrative permits associated with this development proposal, the applicant shall
provide full payment of any required impact fees as specified under WDB Chapter 45.

Prior to obtaining any administrative permits for this development proposal, the applicant shall obtain any
necessary sewer allocation for the proposed development and shall provide documentation of allocation with
their permit application.

No occupancy or use of any proposed buildings shall take place until a certificate of compliance has been
issued signifying that all conditions of any required permits from the Town have been satisfied. Verification
that the Williston Fire Department’s requirements have been satisfied shall also be required prior to the
issuance of a certificate of compliance.

Any signage proposed for this proposed development, including prospective future tenant(s), shall be in
conformance with the size, location, and lighting requirements of an approved master sign plan as required by
WDB Chapter 25. The master sign plan shall include a table indicating the size, location and sign type of all
proposed signage as approved by the DRB.

All mechanical equipment and utility connections including but not limited to HVAC, water, gas, antennae,
and electrical meters and connections shall be fully screened from public view, unless otherwise authorized by
the DRB, as required by WDB 18.12.

There shall be no mowing, or application of lawn chemicals including fertilizers, herbicides and pesticides, or
storage of materials within any watershed protection buffers as specified under WDB 29.9.5.

Any public improvements required by the approval of this proposed development (including, but not limited to

roads, sidewalks, water & sewer connections) must be built in accordance with the Town's specifications as
specified by WDB 7.1.3.
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17. The applicant shall obtain any and all required permits and authorizations as required by either the State of
Vermont or the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers prior to commencing any work in association with this project
as specified by WDB 1.3.1, and shall provide documentation of any applicable state or federal permits.

18. This approval incorporates by reference all application forms and checklists, the plans and drawings presented
by the applicant, and all verbal representations made by the applicant at the Development Review Board
meetings and hearings regarding the subject application to the extent that they are not in conflict with other
conditions or regulations WDB 1.3.4.

MOTION

As authorized by WDB 6.6.3, 1 John Bendzunas, move that the Williston Development Review Board, having
reviewed the application submitted and all accompanying materials, including the recommendations of the
town’s staff and the advisory boards required to comment on this application by the Williston Development
Bylaw, and having heard and duly considered the testimony presented at the public hearing of May 9, 2017, and
the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law proposed by staff for the review of the DP 17-22, and approve this
Discretionary Permit subject to conditions above.

This approval authorizes the applicant to file final plans, obtain approval of these plans from staff, and then

seek an Administrative Permit for the proposed development, which must proceed in strict conformance with
the plans on which this approval is based.

SECONDED by: David Turner VOTE: 6-0 AYES

7:16 P.M. Closed public hearing for DP 17 — 22

7:16 PM Opened public hearing

HP 17-06 Robert Gaffney requests a Certificate of Appropriateness (CoA) to replace existing siding with
composite or metal siding at 7950 Williston Road in the Village Zoning District (VZD) and the Williston Village
National Register Historic District.

Representing the application: Robert “Bob” Gaffney

Matt Boulanger gave the staff report and explained the request.

Bob Gaffney noted the wide variety of sidings present in the village. He explained that he is looking for a low
maintenance option that does not need to be repainting.

Matt Boulanger stated that wood siding or a hardiplank is acceptable. He explained that vinyl will not be approved
because it creates a precedent in the village.

Brian Jennings stated that the replacement planks should match existing reveal. Matt Boulanger noted that a narrower
reveal would be out of place.
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Scott Rieley explained that aluminum and vinyl siding in the Village predate the historic board. Brian Jennings and
David Saladino would like to see samples.

Peter Kelley explained that cementitious planks are it not crazy expensive and they can get it repainted. Scott Rieley
stated that it is used in Finney Crossing and is very long lasting.

Bob Gaffney asked if he could put the same siding on the garage. Scott Rieley said that should be fine, as it will
replace the existing T111, a type of exterior grade plywood.

Matt Boulanger explained that the certificate will include a condition for hardiplank or cedar, but any other material
would need further review.

There were no further comments or questions from the board or audience.

7:25 PM Closed public hearing

STAFF REPORT
HP 17-06
Historic and Architectural Advisory Committee

This is a request for a Certificate of Appropriateness to replace siding on an existing structure at 7950 Williston Road.
The house was constructed in the 1960°s.

The applicant is proposing replacement of the existing wood siding on the house with hardiplank or another non-wood
siding material, but not vinyl.

HAAC Recommendations:

Staff recommends that the DRB issue a certificate for the project with conditions of approval as recommended by the
HAAC at their meeting of May 1, 2017

1. Siding shall not be vinyl.
MOTION

As authorized by WDB 6.6.3, 1 Brian Jennings, move that the Williston Development Review Board, having
reviewed the application submitted and all accompanying materials, including the recommendations of the
town’s staff and the advisory boards required to comment on this application by the Williston Development
Bylaw, and having heard and duly considered the testimony presented at the public hearing of May 9, 2017
accept the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law proposed by staff and approve HP 17-06 for the proposed
siding replacement.

This approval authorizes the applicant to seek an administrative permit for the proposed development, which
must proceed in strict conformance with the plans on which this approval is based.

SECONDED by: Peter Kelley VOTE: 6-0 AYES

7:22 P.M. Closed public hearing for DP 17 — 22
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Williston Village Historic District
Certificate of Appropriateness

In accordance with the Williston Historic Preservation Guidelines, the Historic and
Architectural Advisory Committee recommends approval of a

Certificate of Appropriateness

To: Robert Gaffney
Application number: HP 17-06
For: replacement of existing wood siding with wood, composite, or other siding.
With any conditions or recommendations:

1. Approved for woody or cementitious siding with a similar reveal as existing
horizontal siding.
2. Any other siding options require the approval of the DRB.

The property is located at: 7950 Williston Road

Dated: May 1, 2017

Chairman of the Development Review Board

IVV. Communication, Final Plans and Other Business

DP 08-24 Amendment #1: Scott Gardener requests an amendment to a discretionary permit approval to
renew an expired building allocation for Lot B at 2971 South Road, also known as 620 Pumpkin Hill
Road in the Agricultural Rural Zoning District (ARZD). (WITHDRAWN)

Matt Boulanger notified the board of this withdrawn application.
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IV. Minutes from April 15, 2017 DRB meeting
I, Brian Jennings, make the motion to approve the minutes of April 25, 2017, with minor changes.
1) DP 10-35 Amendment #2 Public Hearing: Boxwood Street not Foxwood Street
Seconded by: David Saladino VOTE: 4 AYES —2 ABSTENTIONS

Peter Kelley and David Saladino abstained because they were not in attendance on April 25, 2017.

V. Adjournment
7:39 PM Scott Rieley made the motion to adjourn.

VOTE: 6-0 AYES

7:39 P.M. Meeting was adjourned.

For further information, please call the Planning & Zoning offices at 878-6704 or visit the offices in the Annex
at 7878 Williston Road.
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